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TECHNICAL DATA M12 BI

Battery voltage 12 V

Input power 120 W

Max pressure 120 psi; 8.27 bar; 827 kPa

Air delivery rate @ 0 psi / 0 bar / 0 kPa 24.9 l/min

Air delivery rate @ 35 psi / 2.41 bar / 241 kPa 17.8 l/min

Recommended ambient operating temperature -18°C – +50°C

Recommended battery types M12B

Recommended charger C12C; M12C4; M12-18

Pressure hose length 66 cm

Weight without battery 1.42 kg

Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 (Li-ion 2.0 – 6.0 Ah) 1.59 – 1.83 kg

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations, and specifications 
provided with this power tool. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, 
fire, and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

INFLATOR SAFETY WARNINGS

Always wear goggles and ear protection when using 
the product.
Do not leave the product unsupervised when it is 
switched on.
Never direct any compressed air or blow any dust 
toward people or animals.
Do not use the product in rooms with a potentially 
explosive atmosphere.
Risk of bursting. Do not overinflate. Follow all 
manufacturer’s instructions for the item. Do not set the 
product to an output pressure greater than the marked 
maximum pressure of item to be inflated.
Never block or plug the air outlet during operation.
Check air hose for wear or damage before each use. 
Check all accessory connections are secure.
This product can be used by children aged from 8 
years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the product in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the product.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.
Have damage repaired immediately by an authorised 
workshop.

Following 10 minutes of continuous operation, a short 
break of at least 10 minutes must be taken to allow the 
product to cool down.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the product.
To avoid injury and damage, never immerse the 
product, removable battery, or charger in liquid or 
allow liquid to penetrate them.
Use only System M12 chargers for charging System 
M12 battery packs. Do not use battery packs from 
other systems.
Never break open battery packs and chargers and 
store only in dry rooms. Keep dry at all times.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire, personal 
injury, and product damage due to a short circuit, 
never immerse your product, battery pack, or charger 
in fluid or allow a fluid to flow inside them. Corrosive or 
conductive fluids, such as seawater, certain industrial 
chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing products, 
etc., can cause a short circuit.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The inflator is intended to inflate items such as car tires, 
bike tires, lawn equipment tires, sports equipment, air 
mattresses, beach toys, and other inflatables.
Do not use this product to fill air tanks or shocks. Do 
not use this product as a breathing device. Do not use 
this product to spray chemicals.

MAINTENANCE

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the product.
The ventilation slots of the product must be kept clear 
at all times.
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Service and repair work may only be carried out by 
authorised specialist workshops.
If the product does not start or operate at full power 
with a fully charged battery pack, clean the contacts 
on the battery pack.
If the product still does not work properly, return the 
product, charger, and battery pack to a MILWAUKEE 
service facility for repairs.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE 
spare parts. Should components need to be replaced 
which have not been described, please contact one 
of our MILWAUKEE service agents (see our list of 
guarantee/service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be 
ordered. Please state the article number as well as 
the product type printed on the label, and order the 
drawing at your local service agents.

BATTERIES

Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended 
exposure to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be 
kept clean.
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be 
fully charged, after use. Battery packs which have not 
been used for some time should be recharged before 
use.
To obtain the longest-possible battery life, remove the 
battery pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

 ■ Store the battery pack where the temperature is 
below 27°C and away from moisture.

 ■ Store the battery packs in a 30% – 50% charged 
condition.

 ■ Every six months of storage, charge the pack as 
normal.

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 
refuse or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors 
offer to retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal 
objects (short circuit risk).
Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the 
product before being charged.
If the product is to be stored unused for a long period, 
the batteries should be removed.
Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the 
product and safely disposed of.
The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous 
Goods Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 
accordance with local, national, and international 
provisions and regulations.

The user can transport the batteries by road without 
further requirements.
Commercial transport of lithium-ion batteries by third 
parties is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. 
Transport preparation and transport are exclusively to 
be carried out by appropriately trained persons, and 
the process has to be accompanied by corresponding 
experts.
When transporting batteries:

 ■ Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected 
and insulated to prevent short circuit.

 ■ Ensure that battery pack is secured against 
movement within packaging.

 ■ Do not transport batteries that are cracked or that 
leak.

Check with forwarding company for further advice.

SYMBOLS

Read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Wear ear protectors!

Always wear goggles when using the 
product.

Risk of bursting

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting 
any work on the product.

Do not dispose electric tools, batteries/
rechargeable batteries together with 
household waste material. Electric tools 
and batteries that have reached the end 
of their life must be collected separately 
and returned to an environmentally 
compatible recycling facility. Check 
with your local authority or retailer for 
recycling advice and collection point.

Volts

Direct current
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技術數據 M12 BI

電池電壓 12 V

輸入功率 120 W

最大壓力 120 psi; 8.27 bar; 827 kPa

空氣輸出率 @ 0 psi / 0 bar / 0 kPa 24.9 l/min

空氣輸出率 @ 35 psi / 2.41 bar / 241 kPa 17.8 l/min

建議環境操作溫度 -18°C – +50°C

推薦的電池類型 M12B

推薦充電器 C12C; M12C4; M12-18

壓力軟管長度 66 cm

重量（不含電池） 1.42 kg

根據EPTA-Procedure 01/2003的重量(鋰電池 2.0 – 6.0 Ah) 1.59 – 1.83 kg

 警告！請閱讀本設備隨附的所有安全警告、說
明、插圖及規格。若不按照說明操作，則可能會導致
電擊、火災和/或嚴重傷害。

將所有警告和說明保存好，方便以後查閱。

充氣機安全警告

使用本產品時，務必佩戴護目鏡和護耳器。

啟動時，切勿讓產品處於無人監管狀態。

切勿將壓縮空氣或灰塵對準人或動物。

切勿在潛在爆炸危險的房間中使用產品。

爆裂的風險。切勿過度膨脹。按照製造商的所有說明
操作本產品。切勿將產品的輸出壓力設置比標記的最
大充氣壓力更高。

操作期間切勿堵塞出風口。

每次使用前，檢查空氣軟管是否磨損或損壞。檢查所
有附件的連接是否安全。

如果在監督及或接受安全使用產品的指導，並了解涉
及的危機的情況下，8歲或以上的兒童以及身體、感官
或精神能力下降或缺乏使用經驗及知識的人能夠使用
本產品。

兒童不得將產品當作玩具。

在沒有監督的情況下，兒童不得對產品進行清潔及用
戶維修。

損壞的產品應立刻由授權的工作坊維修。

連續操作10分鐘後，必須關掉產品及使其冷卻至少10
分鐘。

對產品進行任何工作前，先移除電池。

為避免受傷和損壞，切勿將產品、可拆卸電池或充電
器浸入液體中或使液體滲透。

僅可使用M12系統充電器對M12系統電池進行充電。請
勿使用其他系統的電池。

不可拆開電池和充電器。電池和充電器必須儲藏在乾
燥的空間，勿讓濕氣滲入。必須經常保持乾燥。

附加電池安全警告

 警告！為了減少因短路而導致火災、人身傷害和
產品損壞的風險，請勿將工具、電池組或充電器浸沒
在流體中或使流體流入其中。腐蝕性或導電性流體（
如海水、某些工業化學品、以及漂白劑或含漂白劑的
產品等）都會導致短路。

特定使用條件

充氣機旨在為汽車輪胎、自行車輪胎、草坪設備輪
胎、運動器材、氣墊、沙灘玩具及其他充氣產品等物
品進行充氣。

切勿使用本產品填充壓力容器或消震器。切勿將本產
品用作呼吸設備。切勿使用本產品噴灑化學品。

維護

對產品進行任何工作前，先移除電池。

本產品的通風孔必須時刻保持暢通。

只能於授權的專業工作坊進行維修。

使用完整充電的電池下，如果產品未能夠啟動或以滿
電的狀態操作，清潔電池組上的觸點。

如果產品仍未能正確地操作，請將產品、充電器及電
池組退回MILWAUKEE的服務機構以進行維修。

只可使用MILWAUKEE的配件和零件。如果需要更換未描
述的組件，請聯繫我們的MILWAUKEE服務代理（請參閱
我們的認可/維修的地址列表）。

如果需要，可以索取產品的分解圖。索件時，請您向
當地的顧客服務中心提供以下資料：機器銘牌上的產
品號碼及機型。

電池

超過50°C(122°F)的高溫會降低電池的效能。避免暴
露於高溫或陽光下(可能導致過熱)。

充電器和電池組的接點處應保持清潔。

為確保最佳電池使用壽命，電池組使用後應再完全充
電。久未使用的電池必須重新充電後再使用。
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為確保電池的最長壽命，充電完成後，勿將電池匣繼
續留在充電器上。

電池儲存時間長於30日：

 ■ 將電池組存放於溫度低於27°C的環境，且避免受
潮。

 ■ 將電池組保持在充電量30%-50%的狀態。

 ■ 存放中的電池組應每六個月照常充電一次。

勿將用過的電池組與家庭廢棄物混合或燃燒電
池。MILWAUKEE經銷商將接受舊電池以保護環境。

勿將電池組與其他金屬物品一起存放（可能引起短路)。

在充電之前，先從產品中移除可充電電池。

如果要長時間不使用產品，應取出電池。

廢棄的電池應從產品中取出並妥善處理。

供電端子不得短路。

運輸鋰電池

鋰離子電池須受制於危險品法例的要求。

運送鋰電池必須在符合當地、國家及國際標準及法例
的情況下進行。

使用者可於陸地上運送電池而毋須受限。

第三方負責的商業式鋰電池運送須受制於危險品法
例。運送的預備及過程必須由受嚴格訓練的人士進
行，亦必須得到專家在場監管。

運送電池時：

 ■ 請確保電池接觸終端受到嚴密保護及經過絕緣，防
止短路。

 ■ 請確保電池組妥善包裝，防止碰撞磨擦。

 ■ 切勿運送有裂痕或洩漏中的電池。

與速遞公司緊密聯繫以獲得進一步資訊。

符號

啟動機器前，請仔細閱讀本說明書。

佩戴護耳器。

使用本產品時務必佩戴護目鏡。

爆裂的風險。

注意！警告！危險！

對產品進行任何工作前，先移除電池。

勿將用過的電動工具、電池/充電電池與
家庭廢棄物混合。當電動工具和電池達到
使用壽命時，必須單獨收集，並送至環保
回收機構。請與當地相關部門或經銷商聯
繫，了解回收建議和收集地點。

伏特

直流電
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技术数据 M12 BI

电池电压 12 V

输入功率 120 W

最大压力 120 psi; 8.27 bar; 827 kPa

空气输出率 @ 0 psi / 0 bar / 0 kPa 24.9 l/min

空气输出率 @ 35 psi / 2.41 bar / 241 kPa 17.8 l/min

建议环境操作温度 -18°C – +50°C

推荐的电池类型 M12B

推荐充电器 C12C; M12C4; M12-18

压力软管长度 66 cm

重量（不含电池） 1.42 kg

根據EPTA-Procedure 01/2003的重量 (锂电池 2.0 – 6.0 Ah) 1.59 – 1.83 kg

 警告！请阅读本设备随附的所有安全警告、说
明、插图及规格。不遵照以下说明会导致电击、着火
和/或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

充气机安全警告

使用本产品时，务必佩戴护目镜和护耳器。

启动时，切勿让产品处于无人监管状态。

切勿将压缩空气或灰尘对准人或动物。

切勿在潜在爆炸危险的房间中使用产品。

爆裂的风险。切勿过度膨胀。按照制造商的所有说明
操作本产品。切勿将产品的输出压力设置比标记的最
大充气压力更高。

操作期间切勿堵塞出风口。

每次使用前，检查空气软管是否磨损或损坏。检查所
有附件的连接是否安全。

如果在监督及或接受安全使用产品的指导，并了解涉
及的危机的情况下，8岁或以上的儿童以及身体，感官
或精神能力下降或缺乏使用经验及知识的人能够使用
本产品。

儿童不得将产品当作玩具。

在没有监督的情况下，儿童不得对产品进行清洁及用
户维修。

损坏的产品应立刻由授权的工作坊维修。

连续操作10分钟后，必须关掉产品及使其冷却至少10
分钟。

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

充气机旨在为汽车轮胎，自行车轮胎，草坪设备轮
胎，运动器材，气垫，沙滩玩具及其他充气产品等物
品进行充气。

M12系列的电池组只能和M12系列的充电器配合使用。
不可以使用其他系列的电池。

不可拆开蓄电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在
干燥的空间，勿让湿气渗入。必须经常保持干燥。

附加电池安全警告

 警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和
产品损坏的风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没
在流体中或使流体流入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（
如海水、某些工业化学品、以及漂白剂或含漂白剂的
产品等）都会导致短路。

特定使用条件

充气机旨在为汽车轮胎，自行车轮胎，草坪设备轮
胎，运动器材，气垫，沙滩玩具及其他充气产品等物
品进行充气。

切勿使用本产品填充压力容器或消震器。

切勿将本产品用作呼吸设备。

切勿使用本产品喷洒化学品。

维护

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

本产品的通风孔必须时刻保持畅通。

只能于授权的专业工作坊进行维修。

使用完整充电的电池下，如果产品未能够启动或以满
电的状态操作，清洁电池组上的触点。

如果产品仍未能正确地操作，请将产品，充电器及电
池组退回美沃奇的服务机构以进行维修。

只能使用美沃奇附件和备件。如果需要更换未描述的
组件，请联系我们的美沃奇服务代理（请参阅我们的
认可/维修的地址列表）。

如果需要机器的分解图，可以向您的顾客服务中心咨
询。索件时，必须向您的顾客服务中心提供以下资料:
铭牌上机器的号码和机型。

电池

超过50°C(122°F)的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免
暴露于高温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。
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为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。长期储放
的电池必须先充电再使用。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取
出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

 ■ 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池。

 ■ 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池。

 ■ 每6个月重新充电。

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。
美泛奇经销商将接受旧电池以保护环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短
路）。

在充电之前，先从产品中移除可充电电池。

如果要长时间不使用产品，应取出电池。

废弃的电池应从产品中取出并妥善处理。

供电端子不得短路。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定。

锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的规
定。运输准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进行。
全部过程必须由合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

 ■ 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘。

 ■ 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动。

 ■ 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

符号

启动机器前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

佩戴护耳器。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

爆裂的风险。

注意！警告！危险！

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

勿将用过的电动工具、电池/充电电池与
家庭废弃物混合。当电动工具和电池达到
使用寿命时，必须单独收集，并送至环保
回收机构。请与当地主管部门或经销商联
系，了解回收建议和收集地点。

直流电压

直流电
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产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称

有害物质

铅及其化合物 
(Pb)

汞及其化合
物 (Hg)

镉及其化合
物 (Cd)

六价铬 
(Cr(VI))

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

机壳金属部分 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

机壳非金属部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

印刷电路板 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

马达 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

附件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

开关 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

“○”: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。

“X” :表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。 
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기술 데이터 M12 BI

배터리 전압 12 V

입력 전원 120 W

최대 압력 120 psi; 8.27 bar; 827 kPa

공기 전달 속도(0 psi/0 bar/0 kPa) 24.9 l/min

공기 전달 속도(35 psi/2.41 bar/241 kPa) 17.8 l/min

권장 주변 작동 온도 -18°C – +50°C

권장 배터리 팩 M12B

권장 충전기 C12C; M12C4; M12-18

압력 호스 길이 66 cm

중량(리튬-이온 배터리 제외) 1.42 kg

EPTA 규정 01/2003에 따른 중량(리튬-이온 2.0 / 6.0 Ah) 1.59 – 1.83 kg

 경고! 공구와 함께 제공된 제반 안전 경고, 사용 
설명서, 그림 및 사양을 숙지하십시요. 아래의 지침을 
따르지 않으면 전기 충격, 화재 및 중대한 부상을 
초래할 수 있습니다.

향후 참조할 수 있도록 경고 문구와 설명서를 잘 
보관해 두십시오.

팽창기 안전 주의사항

제품 사용 시 항상 보안경과 청력 보호 장치를 
착용하십시오.

스위치를 켠 상태에서 제품을 그대로 방치하지 
마십시오.

사람이나 동물쪽으로 압축 공기를 직접 보내거나 
먼지를 불어넣지 마십시오.

잠재적으로 폭발성 대기가 있는 실내 환경에서 제품을 
사용하지 마십시오.

파열의 위험이 있습니다. 과도하게 팽창시키지 
마십시오. 해당 품목에 대한 모든 제조업체의 지침을 
따르십시오. 팽창되는 제품의 표시된 최대 압력보다 
큰 출력 압력으로 제품을 설정하지 마십시오.

작동 중에는 공기 배출구를 막거나 꽂지 마십시오.

사용 전에 공기 호스의 마모 또는 손상 여부를 
점검하십시오. 모든 액세서리 연결이 안전한지 
확인하십시오.

감독 또는 제품을 안전하게 사용하는 것과 관련된 
지침을 전달받거나 제품 관련 위험 요소를 숙지하고 
있는 경우, 8세 이상의 어린이 및 신체적, 감각적 또는 
정신적 기능이 저하되었거나 경험과 지식이 부족한 
개인이 본 제품을 사용할 수 있습니다.

어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 않아야 합니다.

어린이가 감독없이 청소 및 사용자 유지 관리 작업을 
수행하지 않아야 합니다.

손상 부품은 인가된 정비소에서 즉시 수리하십시오.

10분 동안 연속으로 작동한 후, 제품이 냉각될 때까지 
최소 10분 동안 기다려야 합니다.

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 배터리 팩을 
제거하십시오.

부상 및 손상을 방지하려면 공구, 분리형 배터리 또는 
충전기를 액체에 침수시키거나 액체가 통과하지 
않도록 해야 합니다.

System M12 배터리 팩을 충전하려면 System M12 
충전기만 사용하십시오. 다른 시스템의 배터리 팩을 
사용하지 마십시요.

배터리 팩과 충전기를 개방하지 말고, 건조한 곳에 
보관하십시요. 항상 건조한 상태로 유지하십시요.

추가 배터리 안전 주의 사항

 경고! 단락 회로로 인한 화재, 작업자 부상 및 제품 
손상 위험을 줄이려면 툴, 배터리 팩 또는 충전기를 
유체에 침수시키거나 유체가 내부로 흘러들어가지 
않도록 해야 합니다. 해수, 특정한 산업용 화학 물질 
및 표백제 또는 표백제 함유 제품 같은 부식성 또는 
전도성 유체 등은 단락 회로를 야기할 수 있습니다.

지정된 사용 조건

에어펌프는 자동차 타이어, 자전거 타이어, 잔디깎이 
장비 타이어, 스포츠 장비, 에어 매트리스, 물놀이용 
도구 등에 공기를 주입하기 위한 것 입니다. 

이 제품을 사용하여 에어 탱크를 채우지 마십시오. 
그렇지 않을 경우 쇼크가 발생할 수 있습니다. 본 
제품을 호흡기 장치로 사용하지 마십시오. 본 제품을 
사용하여 화학 물질을 분사하지 마십시오. 

유지 관리

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 배터리 팩을 
제거하십시오.

제품의 통기구를 항상 깨끗하게 유지해야 합니다.

경정비 및 수리 작업은 인가된 전문 정비소에서만 
수행해야 합니다.

배터리 팩이 완전히 충전된 상태에서 공구가 최대 
전력에서 시동 또는 작동하지 않을 경우, 배터리 팩 
접점을 청소하십시오.

여전히 공구가 적절히 작동하지 않을 경우, 수리를 
위해 충전기 및 배터리 팩을 MILWAUKEE 서비스 
센터에 반품하십시오.
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반드시 MILWAUKEE 부속품과 MILWAUKEE 예비품을 
사용하십시오. 설명서에 제공되어 있지 않은 구성품을 
교체할 필요가 경우 MILWAUKEE 서비스 센터 중 한 
곳에 연락하십시오(보증/서비스 센터 주소 목록을 
참조).

필요 시, 제품의 분해 조립도를 주문할 수 있습니다. 
라벨에 인쇄되어 있는 제품 유형과 물품 번호를 
알려주고 현지 서비스 대리점에서 직접 도면을 
주문하십시오.

배터리

50°C(122°F)를 초과하는 온도는 배터리 팩의 성능을 
저하시킵니다. 열이나 햇볕에 오래 노출시키지 
마십시오(과열 위험).

충전기 접점 및 배터리 팩을 청결한 상태로 유지해야 
합니다.

최적의 수명을 보장하려면 사용한 후에 배터리 팩을 
완전히 충전해야 합니다. 장시간 사용하지 않은 
배터리 팩은 사용하기 전에 충전해야 합니다.

배터리 수명을 최대한 연장하려면 완전히 충전된 경우 
충전기에서 배터리 팩을 제거하십시오.

30일 이상 배터리 팩을 보관하는 경우:

 ■ 온도가 27°C 미만이며 습기가 없는 장소에 배터리 
팩을 보관하십시오.

 ■ 배터리 팩을 30% - 50% 충전된 조건으로 
보관하십시오.

 ■ 보관한지 6개월이 경과할 때마다 팩을 정상적으로 
충전하십시오.

가정 폐기품에 있는 사용된 배터리 팩은 폐기하지도 
말고, 태워서 처리하지도 마십시요. 밀워키 
유통회사들이 환경 보호를 위해 다 쓴 배터리를 
회수해 주십시요을 제안함.

배터리 팩을 금속 물체와 함께 보관하지 마십시오(
단락 회로 위험).

충전하기 전에 제품에서 충전식 배터리를 분리해야 
합니다.

오랜 기간 동안 사용하지 않은 채 보관해야 하는 경우, 
배터리를 분리해야 합니다.

제품에서 소모된 배터리를 제거하여 안전하게 
폐기해야 합니다.

공급 단자가 단락되지 않아야 합니다.

리튬 배터리의 운송

리튬 이온 배터리는 위험물 법률 요건의 적용을 
받습니다.

이 배터리는 현지, 국내 및 국제 규정과 법규에 따라 
운송해야 합니다.

사용자는 추가 요건 없이 배터리를 도로를 통해 
운반할 수 있습니다.

제3자가 리튬 이온 배터리를 상용으로 운송할 때에는 
위험물 규정의 적용을 받습니다. 운송 준비 및 운송 
작업은 적절히 교육을 이수한 개인만 수행해야 하고 
그 과정에 해당 전문가가 동행해야 합니다.

배터리 운송 시:

 ■ 배터리 접촉면을 보호 및 차단하여 합선 위험을 
방지하십시오.

 ■ 배터리 팩이 포장 내에서 움직이지 않도록 
고정하십시오.

 ■ 균열 또는 누출이 있는 배터리는 운송하지 
마십시오.

추가 지침은 운송 회사에 확인하십시오.

기호

제품을 시동하기 전에 주의하여 
설명서를 읽으십시오.

귀마개를 착용하십시오!

제품을 사용할 때 항상 보안경을 
착용하십시오.

파열의 위험이 있습니다

주의! 경고! 위험!

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 
배터리 팩을 제거하십시오.

전동 공구, 배터리/충전식 배터리는 
가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마십시오. 
수명이 다한 전동 공구와 배터리는 
별도로 수거하여 환경적으로 호환되는 
재생 시설로 반품해야 합니다. 재활용에 
관한 조언과 수거 지점에 대해서는 
지방 정부당국이나 소매업자에게 
확인하십시요.

전압(볼트)

직류
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ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค M12 BI

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ี่ 12 V

กาํลงัไฟฟ้าอนิพุต 120 W

ความดนัสงูสดุ 120 psi; 8.27 bar; 827 kPa

อตัราการสง่อากาศ @ 0 psi / 0 บาร ์/ 0 กโิลปาสคาล 24.9 l/min

อตัราการสง่อากาศ @ 35 psi / 2.41 บาร ์/ 241 กโิลปาสคาล 17.8 l/min

อณุหภมูใินการทาํงานทีแ่นะนํา -18°C – +50°C

ชดุแบตเตอร ีท่ีแ่นะนํา M12B

ทีช่ารจ์ทีแ่นะนํา C12C; M12C4; M12-18

ความยาวทอ่ความดนั 66 cm

นํา้หนักทีไ่ม่มแีบตเตอร ี่ 1.42 kg

นํา้หนักตามขัน้ตอนของ EPTA 01/2003 (Li-lon 2.0 / 6.0 Ah) 1.59 – 1.83 kg

 เตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และ
คําเตอืนดา้นความปลอดภยัท ัง้หมดทีใ่หม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์
การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํแนะนําทีแ่สดงอยู่ดา้นล่าง อาจทําให้
เกดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต เพลงิไหม ้และ/หรอืการบาดเจบ็รุนแรงได้

โปรดเก็บเอกสารคําเตือนและคําแนะนําท ัง้หมดเพื่อใช ้
อา้งองิในอนาคต

คาํเตอืนดา้นความปลอดภยัของเครือ่งสูบลม

สวมแวน่ตาและเคร ือ่งป้องกนัหเูสมอเมือ่ใชง้านผลติภณัฑ ์

อยา่วางเคร ือ่งทิง้ไวโ้ดยไม่มกีารดแูลเมือ่เปิดเคร ือ่ง

หา้มหนัอากาศอดัหรอืเป่าฝุ่นไปทางคนหรอืสตัว ์

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑใ์นหอ้งทีม่บีรรยากาศทีอ่าจเกดิการระเบดิได ้

มคีวามเสีย่งทีจ่ะแตกระเบดิ อยา่สบูลมมากเกนิไป ทาํตามคาํแนะนํา
ทัง้หมดของผูผ้ลติสาํหรบัวตัถนีุ ้ อยา่ตัง้คา่ความดนัเอาตพุ์ตของ
ผลติภณัฑส์งูกวา่ความดนัสงูสดุทีร่ะบไุวข้องวตัถทุีจ่ะสบูลม

หา้มปิดกัน้หรอือดุทางออกของลมระหวา่งการทาํงาน

ตรวจสอบท่อลมเพือ่ดูความสกึหรอหรอืความเสยีหายก่อนใชง้าน
ทกุคร ัง้ ตรวจสอบการเชือ่มตอ่อปุกรณท์ัง้หมดวา่มคีวามแน่นหนา

ผลติภณัฑนี์ส้ามารถใชโ้ดยเด็กอาย ุ 8 ปีขึน้ไปและบคุคลทีม่คีวาม
สามารถทางรา่งกาย การรบัสมัผสั หรอืจติใจบกพรอ่ง หรอืขาด
ประสบการณแ์ละความรูไ้ด ้ ถา้หากไดร้บัการดแูลหรอืคาํแนะนํา
เกี่ยวกบัการใชผ้ลิตภณัฑอ์ย่างปลอดภยัและเขา้ใจอนัตรายที่
เกีย่วขอ้ง

เด็กไม่ควรเลน่กบัผลติภณัฑนี์้

การความสะอาดและการบํารุงรกัษาโดยผูใ้ชจ้ะตอ้งไม่กระทําโดย
เด็กโดยไม่มกีารควบคมุดแูล

หากพบชิน้สว่นเสยีหาย ใหส้ง่ซอ่มทีศ่นูยท์ีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตทนัที

หลงัจากใชง้านอยา่งตอ่เน่ือง 10 นาท ี ตอ้งใชเ้วลาพกัสัน้ ๆ อยา่ง
นอ้ย 10 นาทเีพือ่ใหผ้ลติภณัฑเ์ย็นลง

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

หา้มจุม่เคร ือ่งมอื แบตเตอร ีช่นิดถอดได ้ หรอืทีช่ารจ์ลงในของเหลว
หรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึผ่านเพือ่หลกีเลีย่งการบาดเจ็บหรอืความ
เสยีหาย

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ี ่ System M12 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System 
M12 เทา่น้ัน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร ีจ่ากระบบอืน่ ๆ

หา้มเปิดทําลายแบตเตอร ีแ่ละเคร ือ่งชารจ์และเก็บไวใ้นหอ้งทีแ่หง้
เทา่น้ัน เก็บใหแ้หง้ทกุคร ัง้

คาํเตอืนเพิม่เตมิเกีย่วกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรี่

คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสีย่งในการเกดิไฟไหม ้ การบาดเจ็บสว่น
บคุคล และความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์ จากการลดัวงจร อยา่จุม่
เคร ือ่งมอื กอ้นแบตเตอร ี หรอืเคร ือ่งชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอื
ปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเขา้สูภ่ายใน ของเหลวทีม่ฤีทธิก์ดักรอ่นหรอื
นําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวงจรได ้ เชน่ นํา้ทะเล สารเคมทีาง
อตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสหีรอืมสีว่นผสมการ
ฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

สภาพการใชง้านทีก่าํหนด

เคร ือ่งสบูลมมจีดุประสงคเ์พือ่การสบูลมวตัถตุา่งๆ เชน่ ยางรถยนต ์
ยางรถจกัรยาน ยางอปุกรณส์นามหญา้ อปุกรณก์ฬีา ทีน่อนเป่า
ลม ของเลน่ชายหาดและอปุกรณเ์ป่าลมอืน่ ๆ

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์เ้พือ่เตมิถงัอากาศหรอืสรา้งแรงกระแทก หา้ม
ใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์เ้ป็นอปุกรณช์ว่ยหายใจ หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์เ้พือ่พ่น
สารเคมี

การบํารุงรกัษา

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

ตอ้งใหช้อ่งระบายอากาศเปิดโลง่อยูต่ลอดเวลา

การซอ่มบํารุงและการซอ่มแซมตอ้งดําเนินการโดยโรงซอ่มเฉพาะ
ทางทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตเท่าน้ัน

หากเคร ือ่งมอืไม่เร ิม่ทาํงาน หรอืทาํงานเต็มประสทิธภิาพดว้ยชดุ
แบตเตอร ีท่ีช่ารจ์เต็ม ใหท้าํความสะอาดสว่นสมัผสับนชดุแบตเตอร ี่

หากเคร ือ่งมอืยงัคงไม่ทาํงานตามปกต ิ ใหส้ง่เคร ือ่งมอื เคร ือ่งชารจ์
ไฟ ชดุแบตเตอร ีก่ลบัคนืมาทีศ่นูยบ์รกิาร MILWAUKEE เพือ่
ทาํการซอ่มแซม

ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิน้สว่นสาํรองของ MILWAUKEE เทา่น้ัน 
หากจาํเป็นตอ้งเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นทีไ่ม่ไดร้ะบไุวข้า้งตน้ โปรดตดิตอ่
พนักงานบรกิารของ MILWAUKEE (โปรดดรูายชือ่รา้นรบัประกนั/
บรกิารของเรา)
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ท่านสามารถสั่งภาพกระจายชิน้ส่วนประกอบของผลิตภณัฑไ์ด ้
หากตอ้งการ โปรดระบรุหสัสนิคา้รวมถงึประเภทผลติภณัฑท์ีพ่มิพ ์
อยูบ่นฉลาก และสัง่ซ ือ้ภาพทีต่วัแทนบรกิารภายในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุ

แบตเตอรี่

ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีจ่ะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C 
(122°F) หลกีเลีย่งไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน 
(เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้นเกนิ)

ตอ้งหมัน่ดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร ี่

เพือ่ยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีใ่หเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน 
ชุดแบตเตอร ีใ่หม่มีขีดความจโุหลดเต็มหลงัจากการชารจ์และ 
ปลอ่ย 4–5 คร ัง้ ควรจะชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีท่ีย่งัไม่ไดถ้กูนํามาใช ้
ระยะหน่ึงกอ่น การใชง้าน

เพือ่รกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีใ่หน้านทีส่ดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกจาก
ตวัชารจ์เมือ่ชารจ์ไฟเต็ม

สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีท่ีต่อ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:

■ เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีอ่ณุหภมูติํา่กวา่ 27°C และหลกีเลีย่ง
ความชืน้

■ เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีป่ระจ ุ30% - 50%

■ ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีต่ามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีเ่ก็บ

หา้มทิง้แบตเตอร ีท่ีใ่ชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรอืนหรอืโดยการเผาทําลาย 
ผูแ้ทนจาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอร ี่
เกา่เพือ่ปกป้องสภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา

ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วร้วมกบัวตัถอุืน่ทีเ่ป็นโลหะ (เสยีงตอ่การ
ลดัวงจร)

นําแบตเตอร ีท่ีส่ามารถชารจ์ไดอ้อกจากผลติภณัฑก์อ่นชารจ์

หากตอ้งการเก็บผลติภณัฑไ์วเ้ป็นเวลานานควรถอดแบตเตอร ีอ่อก

นําแบตเตอร ีท่ี่หมดแลว้ออกจากผลิตภณัฑแ์ลว้นําไปทิง้อย่าง
ปลอดภยั

จะตอ้งไม่ไม่ลดัวงจรขัว้จา่ยไฟฟ้า

การเคลือ่นยา้ยแบตเตอรีล่เิธยีม

แบตเตอร ีล่ิเธียมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กําหนดตามกฎหมายของ
สนิคา้อนัตราย

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีเ่หล่านีต้อ้งกระทําตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบั
ของทอ้งถิน่ ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

ผูใ้ชส้ามารถขนส่งแบตเตอร ีท่างถนนไดโ้ดยไม่มีขอ้กําหนดใดๆ 
เพิม่เตมิ

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีล่เิธยีมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิตบิุคคลอืน่ตอ้ง
ดาํเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทีม่อีนัตราย การเตรยีม
การขนส่งและการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรทีผ่่านการฝึก
อบรมมาแลว้เทา่น้ัน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้งมผูีเ้ช ีย่วชาญที่
เกีย่วขอ้งคอยกาํกบัดแูล

เมือ่ขนยา้ยแบตเตอร ี:่
■ ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขัว้ต่อแบตเตอร ีไ่ดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้

ฉนวนเพือ่ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

■ โปรดตรวจดใูหแ้น่ใจว่าแบตเตอร ีไ่ดร้บัการบรรจุหบีห่ออย่าง
มัน่คงเพือ่ป้องกนัการขยบัเขยือ้น

■ หา้มเคลือ่นยา้ยแบตเตอร ีท่ีแ่ตกหรอืร ัว่

ตรวจสอบกบับรษิทัจดัสง่เพือ่ขอคาํแนะนําเพิม่เตมิ

เคร ือ่งหมาย

โปรดอ่านคําแนะนําอย่างระมดัระวงัก่อนเร ิม่ใชเ้คร ือ่ง
มอื

อยา่ลมืใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัห!ู

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัง้ทีใ่ชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์้

มคีวามเสีย่งทีจ่ะแตกระเบดิ

ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใด ๆ กบั
ผลติภณัฑ ์

อยา่ทิง้เคร ือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า แบตเตอร ี ่แบตเตอร ีช่นิดชารจ์
ซํา้ไดร้ว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน ตอ้งทิง้เคร ือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า
และแบตเตอร ีท่ีห่มดอายุการใชง้านแยกต่างหากและ
นําไปยงัสถานที่รไีซเคิลที่เป็นมิตรกบัสิ่งแวดลอ้ม 
ตรวจสอบกบัผูม้ีอํานาจในทอ้งถิน่ของคุณหรอืรา้น
คา้ปลีกสําหรบัคําแนะนําในการรไีซเคิลและจุดเก็บ
รวบรวม

โวลต ์

กระแสตรง



24Bahasa Indonesia 24

DATA TEKNIS M12 BI

Tegangan baterai 12 V

Input daya 120 W

Tekanan maksimal 120 psi; 8,27 bar; 827 kPa

Laju penghantar udara @ 0 psi / 0 bar / 0 kPa 24,9 l/min

Laju penghantar udara @ 35 psi / 2,41 bar / 241 kPa 17,8 l/min

Suhu pengoperasian sekitar yang direkomendasikan -18°C – +50°C

Paket baterai yang direkomendasikan M12B

Pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan C12C; M12C4; M12-18

Panjang selang tekanan (pressure hose) 66 cm

Berat tanpa Baterai 1,42 kg

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2003 (Li-ion 2,0 / 6,0 Ah) 1,59 – 1,83 kg

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan 
keselamatan, petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifi kasi 
yang disertakan bersama produk. Tidak dipatuhinya 
semua petunjuk di bawah ini, dapat berakibat 
sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai 
referensi sewaktu-waktu.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN INFLATOR

Selalu kenakan kacamata pelindung dan pelindung 
telinga saat menggunakan produk ini.
Jangan meninggalkan produk tanpa pengawasan saat 
alat menyala.
Jangan pernah mengarahkan udara bertekanan atau 
meniupkan debu ke arah orang atau binatang.
Jangan menggunakan produk ini di ruangan dengan 
atmosfer yang berpotensi meledak.
Risiko meledak. Jangan memompa secara berlebihan. 
Ikuti semua instruksi produsen untuk item tersebut. 
Jangan menyetel produk ke tekanan output yang lebih 
besar daripada tekanan maksimum yang tertera pada 
item yang akan dipompa.
Jangan pernah memblokir atau menyumbat saluran 
udara selama pengoperasian.
Periksa apakah selang udara aus atau rusak sebelum 
digunakan. Periksa semua koneksi aksesori sudah 
aman.
Produk ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak berusia 
8 tahun ke atas dan orang berkemampuan fi sik, 
sensorik, atau mental yang kurang atau kurang 
berpengalaman dan berpengetahuan jika mereka 
dibawah pengawasan atau telah diberi instruksi 
tentang penggunaan produk yang aman dan 
memahami bahaya yang dapat terjadi.
Anak-anak tidak boleh bermain dengan produk ini.
Pembersihan dan perawatan oleh pengguna tidak 
boleh dilakukan oleh anak-anak tanpa pengawasan.
Suku cadang yang rusak harus segera diperbaiki di 
bengkel resmi.
Setelah 10 menit pengoperasian berkelanjutan, 
istirahat setidaknya 10 menit harus dilakukan untuk 
mendinginkan produk.

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada produk.
Untuk menghindari cedera dan kerusakan, jangan 
merendam perkakas, baterai lepasan atau pengisi 
daya baterai ke cairan atau membiarkan cairan masuk 
ke dalamnya.
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M12 untuk 
mengisi daya paket baterai System M12. Jangan 
menggunakan unit baterai dari sistem lain.
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi 
daya serta hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga tetap 
kering setiap saat.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko 
kebakaran, cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk 
akibat hubungan arus pendek, jangan pernah 
merendam alat, baterai atau charger Anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. 
Cairan korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan 
kimia industri tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau 
yang mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, dapat 
menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Infl ator dimaksudkan untuk memompa item-item 
seperti ban mobil, ban sepeda, ban peralatan 
berkebun, peralatan olahraga, kasur udara, mainan 
pantai, dan benda-benda yang dapat ditiup lainnya.
Jangan gunakan produk ini untuk mengisi tangki udara 
atau peredam kejut (shock). Jangan gunakan produk 
ini sebagai alat pernapasan. Jangan gunakan produk 
ini untuk menyemprotkan bahan kimia.

PEMELIHARAAN

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan apa 
pun pada produk.
Slot ventilasi produk tidak boleh tertutup sepanjang waktu.
Layanan dan perbaikan hanya dapat dilakukan oleh 
bengkel khusus yang berwenang.
Jika alat tidak menyala atau beroperasi dengan daya 
penuh saat baterai terisi penuh, bersihkan kontak pada 
kemasan baterai.
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Jika alat masih tidak bekerja dengan semestinya, 
kembalikan alat, pengisi daya dan baterai, ke fasilitas 
layanan MILWAUKEE untuk perbaikan.
Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku cadang 
MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen harus diganti, namun 
belum ada penjelasannya, hubungi salah satu agen servis 
MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar alamat penggaransi/
servis).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat 
dipesan. Sebutkan nomor artikel, juga tipe produk yang 
tertera pada label dan pesanlah gambarnya pada agen 
layanan setempat.

BATERAI

Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi 
kinerja paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan 
terhadap panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas 
berlebihan).
Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus 
dijaga kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus 
diisi dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan. Pek 
bateri yang belum digunakan dalam satu jangka masa 
perlu dicas semula sebelum digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, 
lepaskan paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi 
sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ■ Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 
27°C dan jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ■ Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 
30% - 50%.

 ■ Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam 
bulan, isi daya baterai seperti biasa.

Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor 
MILWAUKEE menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai 
lama guna melindungi lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda 
logam (risiko arus pendek).
Baterai isi ulang harus dikeluarkan dari produk 
sebelum diisi ulang.
Jika produk akan disimpan dan tidak digunakan untuk 
waktu yang lama, baterai harus dilepaskan.
Baterai yang habis harus dikeluarkan dari produk dan 
dibuang dengan aman.
Terminal catu daya tidak boleh dihubung-singkatkan 
(short-circuited).

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi 
Barang Berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai 
regulasi dan peraturan daerah, nasional, dan 
internasional.
Pengguna dapat membawa baterai di jalan tanpa 
peraturan lebih lanjut.
Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak 
ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya. 

Persiapan pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus 
dilakukan oleh orang yang terlatih dan prosesnya 
harus didampingi oleh pakar yang terkait.
Ketika mengangkut baterai:

 ■ Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi 
dan terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.

 ■ Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan 
agar tidak terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam 
pengemasannya.

 ■ Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.
Tanyakan kepada perusahaan pengiriman untuk 
memperoleh pemberitahuan lebih lanjut.

SIMBOL

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat 
sebelum memulai menggunakan 
produk.

Pakailah pelindung telinga!

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat 
menggunakan produk ini.

Risiko meledak

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! 
BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 
memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.

Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, 
baterai/baterai isi ulang bersama-
sama dengan sampah rumah 
tangga. Peralatan listrik dan baterai 
yang telah mencapai akhir masa 
pakainya harus dikumpulkan secara 
terpisah dan dikembalikan ke 
fasilitas daur ulang yang kompatibel 
terhadap lingkungan. Tanyakan ke-
pada pihak berwenang atau peritel 
setempat mengenai daur ulang dan 
titik pengumpulan.

Volt

Arus Searah
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